

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, CENTER	:	
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC. and	:	
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES,	:	ECF CASE
INC.,	:	
	:	07 CV 5435 (LAP)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,	:	
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF	:	
HOMELAND SECURITY, DEPARTMENT OF	:	
JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND	:	
THEIR COMPONENTS,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY THE
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
I. THE CIA BEARS THE BURDEN OF JUSTIFYING ANY WITHHOLDINGS.....	4
II. THE CIA HAS NOT JUSTIFIED ITS EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 3 WITHHOLDINGS	6
A. The CIA Does Not Support Its Exemption 1 Withholdings	8
1. Disclosure is Not “Reasonably Likely” to Harm National Security	9
2. The CIA Cannot Invoke Exemption 1 to Conceal Improper, Unlawful, or Embarrassing Conduct or to Delay Disclosure.....	17
3. The CIA’s “Propaganda” Claim Fails to Justify Nondisclosure	20
4. Discontinued and Unlawful Practices are Not Sources or Methods	20
B. The CIA Does Not Support Its Exemption 3 Withholdings Under the NSA or CIA Act.....	20
1. Discontinued Practices Are Not Intelligence Sources and Methods.....	21
2. Illegal Conduct Is Not Intelligence Sources or Methods	22
3. The CIA Ignores the Significance of the Amendments to the NSA	23
4. The CIA’s Reading of the CIA Act Is Unsupported	25
C. The CIA Has Waived Exemption 1 and 3 Protection	25
III. THE CIA’S GLOMAR RESPONSE IS UNWARRANTED	27
A. Cable Requests	27
1. Exemption 1 Cannot Justify the CIA’s Glomar of the Cable Requests	27
2. The CIA’s Glomar Response is Waived as to the Cable Requests	31
B. Bashmilah/Ali Requests	31
1. The CIA’s Glomar Response is Not Justified by Exemption 1	31
C. The CIA’s Glomar Response is Not Justified by Exemption 3	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. THE CIA HAS NOT JUSTIFIED ITS EXEMPTION 5 WITHHOLDINGS.....	33
A. Deliberative Process Privilege	33
1. Numerous Records Fail the Intra- or Inter-agency Requirement.....	34
2. The Declarations and Vaughn Index Are Insufficient to Establish the Deliberative Process Privilege.....	34
3. The CIA May Not Rely Solely on Records’ Draft Status To Justify Their Withholding.....	36
B. Attorney Client Privilege	37
1. The CIA’s Confidentiality Assertions are Insufficient	37
2. Attorney-Client Privilege is Waived as to Certain OLC Letters and Documents Containing Portions of the Released OLC Opinions	39
3. The CIA’s Descriptions regarding “Facts” are Insufficient	40
C. Attorney Work Product Privilege.....	41
D. Presidential Communications Privilege	42
E. Witness Statements	44
F. The CIA’s Bare Assertions Do Not Permit Review of Whether Key Exceptions Apply	45
V. THE CIA HAS IMPROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTION 7 (A) AND 7(D).....	45
A. The CIA Has Failed to Provide an Adequate Basis Under 7(A) to Withhold Open OIG Investigative Files.....	45
B. The CIA Has Not Satisfied its Burden to Withhold Information Under 7(D)	47
VI. THE CIA HAS IMPROPERLY WITHHELD PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C).....	47
VII. THE CIA HAS IMPROPERLY INVOKED EXEMPTION 3.....	49
VIII. THE CIA HAS IMPROPERLY INVOKED EXEMPTION 2.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IX. THE CIA HAS NOT CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH.....	51
A. The CIA Failed to Satisfy the Standards for An Adequate Search	51
1. The CIA Failed to Search Appropriate Sub-Components.....	51
2. The CIA Failed to Conduct An Adequate Search for Records Responsive to Plaintiffs’ Specific Request	53
X. THE CIA HAS WITHHELD REASONABLY SEGREGABLE INFORMATION	56
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. Michael's Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>Access Reports v. DOJ</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	35 n.70
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , No. 06-3140, 2008 WL 4287823 (2d Cir. Sept. 22, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. FBI</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2006)	5, 47
<i>Agee v. CIA</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1290 (D.D.C. 1981)	17 n.36
<i>Ahearn v. U.S. Army</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1123 (D. Mass. 1984)	44
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287, (D.C. Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 721 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. CIA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5435 (LAP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47882 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008).....	51, 52, 54
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 1999)	57 n.111
<i>Arabian Shield Development Co. v. CIA</i> , No. 3-98-CV-0624-BD, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2379 (N.D. Tex. 1999), <i>aff'd mem.</i> 208 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19 n.42, 32 n.66
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	44
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Badhwar v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 829 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11 n.26
<i>Bennett v. DOD</i> , 419 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	17 n.36
<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21, 24 n.53, 28
<i>Bevis v. DOS</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	46, 47
<i>Billington v. DOJ</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1998) , <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 233 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19 n.42
<i>Blazy v. Tenet</i> , 979 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1997).	33 n.69
<i>Brinton v. DOS</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	37, 40
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6, 13
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. DOJ</i> , 30 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1994)	42, 49
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	21, 22, 24
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics (“CREW”) v. DHS</i> , No. 06-0173 (RJL), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57442 (D.D.C. July 22, 2008)	43 n.82
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. OMB</i> , No. C 07-4997 MHP, 2008 WL 5129417 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2008).....	42, 43
<i>Diamond v. FBI</i> , 707 F.2d 75, 78 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5 n.9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DOI v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	4, 5 n.6
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. DOJ</i> , 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	32 n.66
<i>E.B. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	36 n.71
<i>El Badrawi v. DHS</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2009)	3 n.1, 60
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007)	35, 47 n.90
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Justice</i> (“EPIC”), 584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Fed. Labour Relations Auth. v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992)	55
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5 n.9, 21, 26, 33 n.69
<i>Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	16, 29
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. DOI</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)	51 n.100
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5 n.9
<i>Fund for Constitutional Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives & Records Serv.</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	49
<i>G.E. v. Johnson</i> , No. 00-2855, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64907 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2006)	39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Germosen v. Cox</i> , No. 98 Civ. 1294 (BSJ), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17400 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	50
<i>Gerstein v. CIA</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82701 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	24 n.53
<i>Grand Central P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7 n.14, 33-36, 58
<i>Greenberg v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998)	6 n.11, 35
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5, 6 n.11
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5 n.9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	22
<i>Hayden v. NSA/Central Sec. Service</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Hemenway v. Hughes</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1002 (D.D.C. 1985)	55
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	25
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1724, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14389 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2006)	38
<i>Int’l Diatomite Producers Ass’n v. U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , No. C-92-1634-CAL, 1993 WL 137286, at *2, 3, 6 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 1993).....	55 n.105
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , No. M-11-189, 2001 WL 1167497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2001)	42 n.79, 35 n.70
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	40, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>James Madison Project v. CIA</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2009)	24 n.53
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5, 42, 43
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)	41
<i>Keys v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	46 n.88
<i>Kilroy v. NLRB</i> , 633 F. Supp. 136 (S.D. Ohio 1985).....	44 n.83
<i>Kimberlin v. DOJ</i> , 139 F.3d 944, 947 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	46, 57 n.111
<i>Kimmel v. DOD</i> , Civ. 04-1551, 2006 WL 1126812 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2006).....	49 n.97
<i>LaCedra v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 317 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	24 n.53
<i>Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. INS</i> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	5 & n.8, 10, 6 n.11, 48 n.92
<i>Lee v. FDIC</i> , 923 F. Supp. 451, 458 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	37 n.74
<i>Lesar v. DOJ</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17 n.36
<i>Local 32B-32J v. Gen. Svc. Admin.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 8509 (LMM), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16095 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	46 & n.89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. DHS</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D. Conn. 2009)	67
<i>Machin v. Zuckert</i> , 316 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	44
<i>Maine v. DOI</i> , 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Maricopa Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 108 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1997)	36 n.71
<i>Maxwell v. First Nat. Bank of Maryland</i> , 143 F.R.D. 590 (D. Md. 1992)	17 n.36
<i>Massey v. FBI</i> , 3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993)	50
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	67
<i>Moody v. IRS</i> , 654 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	45 n.85
<i>Moreland Props., LLC v. City of Thornton</i> , No. 07-cv-00716-EWN-MEH, 2007 WL 2523385 (D. Colo. Aug. 31, 2007)	37 n.73
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F. 3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	50
<i>NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3378, 2007 WL 423300 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2007)	37 n.73
<i>Nation Mag. v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5 n.10
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	7 n.14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	36 n.71
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOD</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	35, 37 n.79
<i>Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 920 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	52 n.102
<i>Ortiz v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 70 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 1995)	46 n.89
<i>Perlman v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2002)	46 n.87 & 89, 48
<i>Perry-Torres v. DOS</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2005)	56, 58 n.111
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	25, 27
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	46, 48 n.92
<i>Prebena Wire Bending Mach. Co. v. Transit Worldwide Corp.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 9336 (KMW) (HBP), 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19643 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 1999)	42 n.79
<i>Prison Legal News v. Lappin</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2009)	51, 53
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. OMB</i> , 569 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	50 n.99
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	3 n.1, 8 n.20
<i>Rein v. U.S. PTO</i> , 553 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Riquelme v. CIA</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2006)	25 n.55, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roman v. NSA</i> , No. 07-CV-4502, 2009 WL 303686 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2009)	27 n.57
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	56
<i>Schladetsch v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000)	55 n.105
<i>Schoenman v. F.B.I.</i> , No. 04-2202 (CKK), 2009 WL 763065 (D.D.C. Mar 19, 2009)	33 n.69
<i>Schrecker v. DOJ</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2002)	52 n.102
<i>Schwaneer v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 898 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	50
<i>Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Group, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	57, 59
<i>Sun-Sentinel Co. v. DHS</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (S.D. Fla. 2006), <i>aff’d sub. nom. News-Press v. DHS</i> , 489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	36 n.72
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Trans-Pac. Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 1022, 1028 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	56 n.108
<i>Unidad Latina v. DHS</i> , 253 F.R.D. 44 (D. Conn. 2008).....	36 n.72, 58
<i>United Am. Fin., Inc. v. Potter</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 29, 44-45 (D.D.C. 2008).....	58 n.112, 59 n.113
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	24
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984)	44
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321, 326 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	51 n.100
<i>Wash. Post v. DOD</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weberman v. NSA</i> , 668 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1982).....	27 n.57
<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. Civ. A. 01CV2210, 2003 WL 255971 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2003)	54
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. DOI</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	37 n.74
<i>Wilkinson v. FBI</i> , 633 F. Supp. 336 (C.D. Cal. 1986).....	8
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , No. 07 Civ 3883 (DLC), 2008 WL 2567765 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2008)	27 n.57
<i>Wilson v. DOJ</i> , No. 87-2415-LFO, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12617 (D.D.C. 1991).....	17 n.36
<i>Wisconsin Project v. United States DOC</i> , 317 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23 n.49
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5 n.9, 25, 27 n.57
<i>Wood v. F.B.I.</i> , 432 F.3d 78, 86-87 (2d Cir. 2005)	48 n.94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	41
5 U.S.C. § 552	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2340	22 n.48, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2441(d)	29
50 U.S.C. § 403(g)	32
50 U.S.C. § 403q	52
Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949	20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 6(e)	56
Foreign Affairs and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242(a), 112 Stat. 2681	22 n.48
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638-3872 (“IRTPA”)	30, 31, 32, 40
National Security Act of 1947	27
Public Law No. 86-36	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 28, 2003)	8, 17
72 Fed. Reg. 40707	29
74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 21, 2009)	11
Central Intelligence Agency, <i>Communist Control Techniques: An Analysis of the Methods Used by Communist State Police in the Arrest, Interrogation, and Indoctrination of Persons Regarded as “Enemies of the State”</i> (Apr. 2, 1956), http://www.americantorture.com/documents/cold_war/01.pdf (last visited Nov. 16, 2009)	7 n.17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Chief Parliamentary Ombudsman, Sweden, <i>A review of the enforcement by the Security Police of a Government decision to expel two Egyptian citizens</i> (Mar. 22, 2005) available at http://www.jo.se/Page.aspx?MenuId=106&MainMenuId=106&Language=en&ObjectClass=DynamX_SFS_Decision&Id=1662	16 n.33
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, Annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc. a/39/51 (1984), <i>entered into force</i> June 26, 1987	22 n.48
David Johnston, <i>U.S. Says Rendition to Continue, but With More Oversight</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 24, 2009.....	10 n.23
Eur. Parl. Ass., Comm. on Legal Aff. and Hum. Rts., <i>Secret detentions and illegal transfers of detainees involving Council of Europe member states: second report</i> , 23rd Sitting, Doc. No. 11302 (2007) available at http://assembly.coe.int/CommitteeDocs/2007/EMarty_20070608_NoEmbargo.pdf	16 n.34
Executive Order 12958.....	8, 17 n.36, 20, 31 n.64
Executive Order 13491.....	1, 30
Executive Order 13292.....	8
<i>Factbox – Next steps in CIA flights probes in Europe</i> , Reuters, Feb.14, 2007	16 n.33
Headquarters, Dep’t of the Army, Human Intelligence Collectors Operations Field Manual, No. 2-22.3 (Sept. 6, 2006), at ch. 8 & app. M, <i>available at</i> http://www.army.mil/institution/armypublicaffairs/pdf/fm2-22-3.pdf	10 n.25
H.R. Rep. No. 102-963, at 23 (1992) (Conf. Rep.), as reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2605, 2614 (Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993 report).....	24 n.52
ICRC, Report on the Treatment of Fourteen “High Value Detainees” in CIA Custody (Feb. 2007) (“2007 ICRC Report”), <i>available at</i> http://www.nybooks.com/icrc-report.pdf	7 n.18
<i>Italy Convicts 23 Americans in C.I.A. Trials</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 5, 2009	16 n.33
Memorandum from President Barack Obama to the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, <i>Freedom of Information Act</i> (Jan. 21, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Freedom_of_Information_Act/	20 n.43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael Evans, <i>MI6 faces torture investigation after reporting its own officer</i> , The Times (U.K.) Sept. 12, 2009	16 n.33
<i>Poland Investigating CIA Prison Allegations</i> , USA Today, Aug. 25, 2008; Letter, Cristian Gaginsky, Deputy Chief of Mission, Romanian Embassy, U.S., <i>Romania and CIA Jails</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 22, 2009	16 n.33
President Barack Obama, Statement on the Release of OLC Memos (Apr. 16, 2009), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Statement-of-President-Barack-Obama-on-Release-of-OLC-Memos	15 n.32
<i>Queen on the application of Binyam Mohamed v. Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> , [2009] High Court (Queen’s Bench Division) Divisional Court Judgment at ¶ 104 available at http://www.judiciary.gov.uk/docs/judgments_guidance/mohammed-revised-redacted-no5.pdf	16 n.35
Rachel Donadio, <i>Italy Convicts 23 Americans in C.I.A. Trials</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 5, 2009	16 n.33
S.Rep. No. 108-139, at 4 (2004) (Conf. Rep.) (statement of Senator Susan Collins Chairperson of Conference Committee)	23 n.51
Stephen Grey & Renwick McLean, <i>Spain Looks Into C.I.A.’s Handling of Detainees</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2005; <i>Lithuania parliament to probe CIA jail allegations</i> , Reuters, Nov. 5, 2009; <i>Portugal Probes Alleged CIA Flights</i> , Assoc. Press, Feb. 5, 2007	16 n.33
Third Geneva Convention, arts. 122 to 125; Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949 (Fourth Geneva Convention), arts. 136 to 141, 6 U.S.T. 3516	22 n.48
United Nations Working Group on Arbitrary Detention Opinion 47/2005	39
<i>U.N. to scrutinize Obama on counter-terrorism</i> , Mar. 10, 2009, Reuters	16 n.34
